Montagehandleiding
Fitting instruction
Montageanleitung
Description de montage
Instrucciones de montaje
Montagevejledning
Monteringsvejledning
Monteringshandledning
Asennusohje

Istruzioni di montaggio
Navod k montazi
Szerelési utasitas
MopsAaok ycTaHOBKM

Subaru Forester

}‘ 06/2002 -— 2010/10
N

TYPE: 031-051
Ball code: 38.380-2522

* K
* *
X

* pk

EC 94/20

e7 00-0210

2000 kg

D NL D GB N SF 1 F
‘ Waarde
Value E DK S cz H RU | PL
Wert
Valer
Erték
. Date: 28.04.2021
2123 kg 85 kg 10,1 kN © ACPS Automotive Rev. nr.: 05

1.

—10

|

“

2. ;

13 —
i

14
)jd

“

CT’13

16—
19—%
21—
Pt
F 12-4 12
RS
w o ayp [M12x1,25x40
|~ i
“ ~ e
d—e" 19 (l?,‘15

“b” | M12x1,25x40

RS
A
719

oris

Y A C P S

1/15



o Raadpleeg uw dealer voor de max. massa die uw wagen mag trekken.

¢ Die maximale Anhangelast ihres Fahrzeuges kénnen Sie im Fahrzeugschein oder im
Benutzerhandbuch nachlesen.

* For the max. trailer weight of your car please refer to the owner's manual or your car homologation
documents.

e Pour connaitre le poids maxi remarquable pour votre voiture consulter la notice d'utilisation de
votre voiture ou la carte grise.

o Consulte a su distribuidor sobre el peso maximo que puede remolcar su vehiculo.

o Deres forhandler vil kunne oplyse Dem om den hgijst tilladte veegt efter Deres karetg;.

o Ta kontakt med forhandleren angaende den maksimale vekt som bilen kan trekke.

* Se handboken eller registreringsbevis fér max slapvagnsvikt for din bil.

o Tarkista suurin sallittu vetopaino ajoneuvon ohjekirjasta tai rekisteriotteesta.

o Per conoscere il peso massimo rimorchiabile dalla propria autovettura, fare riferimento al manuale
d'istruzione od ai documenti di omologazione della vettura stessa.

e Maximalni pfipustna hmotnost pfivésu pro Vase vozidlo je uvedena v technickém priikazu nebo v
uzivatelské pfirucce.

o A maximalis vontathato tdomegekrdl gy6z6djon meg a gépkocsi kezelési kényvébél, vagy a
gépkocsi tipusbizonyitvanyabdl.

o MakcvmanbHyto Maccy npuuena NpocuM NpoBepsATb B 3aBOACKON KHUXKKE UMK MO B TUMOBOM
cepTudukate asTomobuns.

Meegeleverde onderdelen Piezas incluidas Mukana tulevat osat
Mitgelieferte Befestigungsteile  Medfelgende komponenter  Componenti forniti a corredo
Provided parts Vedlagt festemateriell Dodané upevnovaci dily
Materiel de fixation joint Medféljande komponenter  Tartozékjegyzék

CnnCoK KOMINEKTYHOLLIMX

oris

Y A C P S

7~

[/

@
T

10.
11.
=
— 13
= 14
15.

16.

18.

19.

14x

1x

14x
8x

6x
6x

M12x90 (RM)
M12x70 (RM)
M12x1,25x40
M10x120 (RM)
M10x35

M12(@32x12,5x4)
M10(@32x10,5x4)

M12

M12
M10

M12
M10

i 22, 2x  (18x3,5x77)

23. 1x  (60x40x2)

‘ 24 1x  (84x40x12)
25. 2x  (50x50x4-11)

2/15



@ De tussenruimte conform supplement VI, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht worden genomen.

(D) Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.

The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EC must be guaranteed.

(P La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément & I'annexe VII, illustration 30 de la directive 94/20/CE.

@ Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VII, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.

Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EU.

(ND Frirommet etter tillegg V11, figur 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC skal overholdes.

(8D Spelrummet enligt bilaga VII, figur 30 i riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras.

@ Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.

(1D Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo I'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.

@ Volny prostor ve smyslu PFilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice ¢. 94/20/ES musi byt zaru€en.

Nalezy zagwarantowa¢ wolng wysokos$¢ okreslong na rysunku nr 30 dyrektywy 94/20/WE zawartej w zataczniku nr VII.

(H) A 94/20/EK iranyelv VII. mellékletében, a 30. bran a vondgémb elhelyezése szamara elirt szabad tér-adatokat biztositani kell.
Heobxoanmo obecneuntb AaHHble CBOGOAHOrO NPOCTPAHCTBA, NPEANUCaHHbIE AN pa3MeLLeHMs TAroBoro wapuka B npunoxenun VII. gupektusbl 94/20/EC .

w
- o
2
3
2
|
| max. 100 mm o) | "
— [ i
\ ]
© g \ /
» = e
‘ o 2 2o 3
=) £
| B N =3 3 g8 ©
£ 9 = a-s >
q)u O 99 8 %
= S SgoE . &
= —w 328 ST w5 =S
= L2y o3% S oN22Q
: -8 32% =£go5%¢
- 5z 598z 285885
_ So525% S EBZ>E
— = Q2 0 ) =2 g9 S a
- & 5§30 g x=28=558 a0
° £ X
1 53580582802 5202
20225 L0 G228 ETE
A — o CE> S guer 8= NS Q
£ | I = . mmogngoﬁg_giﬂI
T 1 - -
El & | x meOBQN‘gEmgvtg
g 8| | S c2>=ccoBhs 2 X
3 ‘ No 0GOS gE=EEgS2£ S
< | | f Y -0 ,=<c 23T 5
. \ s‘ EsE585ES2385c2 5
\ I / 9} o » < ©
\ i S 8532588382922 ¢¢X
} % 45%in G = S w8 o, 3w >
~ A\ T / 352808508568 =23¢5 ¢
| N : ‘ / Slamccoaas 85223885 C
| \\\ ! 4 B =2 0a0=8TF5 = 3 Z
N b \ i @ o S ass 2SS £ >
45 O NG o = X O 3 N
O NN SREScSSoE28 055
N N ), N =0 - 000022 @iz o
- [ % 8080®aodo>>5Swaazxm

oris



@Bij gebruik van de trekhaak moeten de voorschriften van de van de voertuigfabrikant met

betrekking tot het maximale trekgewicht en de maximale verticale kogeldruk in acht worden
genamen, als gebruiksaanwijzing van het voerluig en de WVTA-documentatie. Raadpleeg uw
dealer voor het maximale trekgewicht dat uw auto mag trekken. De voorschriften van deze
trekhaak mogen niet overschreden worden.

Voorafgaand aan het trekken dient u in ieder geval de secundaire aansluiting, de veiligheidsketting,
zeker te stellen, zodat de aanhanger automatisch tot stilstand komt als het trekoog losraakt.

In het uiterste geval kan een dergelijke overbelasting leiden tot het losraken van de getrokken last,
dat wil zeggen de aanhanger, caravan of fietsendrager. Dit kan vervolgens zwaar of dodelijk letsel
toebrengen aan personen in het voertuig dat de last trekt enfof omstanders,

ACPS Automotive kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek aan het product, dat is
veroorzaakt door onjuist of oneigenlijk gebruik (o.a. overbelasting) door de gebruiker of een persoon
voor wie hij aansprakelijk is.

Er mag niet worden afgeweken van de als norm vastgestelde bevestigingspunten.

Ook de nationale richtlijnen betreffende de goedkeuring van de toebehoren moeten in acht worden
geEnomen,

Al onze producten worden gecontroleerd op compleetheid middels een weegeontrolesysteem.

Reclamaties met betrekking tot ontbrekende onderdelen kunnen alleen geaccepteerd worden indien
er een weegcontrolesticker kan worden getoond. De garantie geldt witsluitend voor nieuwe
trekhaken en toebehoren. Het gebruik van gebruikte, tweedehands producten is VERBODEN en
levensgevaarlijk, waarvoor ACPS Automotive niet aansprakelijk kan worden gesteld,

(GE Always refer to the instructions of the vehicle manufacturer, such as the vehicle manual and

WWTA, relating to the maximum Permissible towing weight and the maximum vertical ball loading
when using the towbar. Ask your vehicle manufacturer / local dealer about maximum towing
weights that apply to your vehicle. You must not exceed the relevant specifications.

Always secure the secondary coupling, the safety chain before towing, which enables the trailer to be
stopped automatically in the event of separation of the towing ball.

In extreme cases overloading the towbar could resultin the premature decoupling of the equipmeant
being towed, that is a trailer, caravan or bicycle carrier. As a result this could also cause severe or
fatal injuries to persons either within the towing vehicle and/or innocent bystanders in the area at that
time.

ACPS Automotive may not be held responsible for any defect of the product caused by improper use
or use other than the intended use (including overloading) by the user or any person for whom the
useris responsible.

The fixing points specified as standard must be observed.
Maticnal guidelines concerning official approval of accessories must also be observed.

All our products are adjusted upon dispatch with a weight control system.

In the case of missing parts we can only accept a request of replacement with the weight control
sticker.

Guarantee is valid only for new towbars and accessories, The use of second-hand towbars is
prohibited and could be life-threatening, where ACPS Automotive cannot be held responsible.

Ooris

Y A C P S

i der Nutzung einer Anhdngevorrichtung sind die Vorschriften des Herstellers beziiglich der

erlaubten maximalen Anhangelast und der maximal zuldssigen Stitzlast unbedingt einzuhalten.
Erkundigen Sie sich bei lhrem Fahrzeughersteller/lokalen Handler, Gber die maximale
Anhéngelast |hres Fahrzeuges. Die angegebenen Werte dirfen nicht dberschritten werden ! Die
maximale Anhangelast und Stiitzlast der Anhangevorrichtung (Daten sind auf der
Montageanizitung und Typenschild vermerkt) dirfen nicht Gberschritten werden!

Sobald an einer beliebigen Stelle der Kupplungskugel-Durchmesser von 48,0 mm oder klginer
erreicht ist, darf die Kugel der Anhangevorrichtung aus Sicherheitsgriinden nicht mehr benutzt
werden!

Die Uberbelastung der Anhéngevorrichtung (bew. das Missachten der Vorschriften) kann zu
schweren Schaden am Fahrzeug undfoder der Anhédngevorrichtung flihren.

Es diiffen keine Anderungen oder Umbauten an der Anh#ngevorrichiung vorgenommen werden !
Siefiihren zum Erléschen der Betriebserlaubnis.

Die Anhéngevorrichtung dient zum Ziehen von Anhangern, welche mit Zugkugelkupplungen
ausgertstet sind und zum Betrieb von Lastentrigern welche fir die Montage auf der
Kupplungskugel zugelassen sind, artfremde Benulzung ist verbolen,

ACPS Automotive kann nicht fir Fehler zur Verantworlung gezogen werden, die durch falschen oder
nicht bestimmungsgemdlen Gebrauch (unter anderam Uberlastung) verursacht wurden, entweder
durch den Nutzer oder eine Person, fir die der Mutzer verantwortlich ist,

Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienmélig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind eingehalten.

Mationzle Richtlinien Ober die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.

Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitungist den Kfz.-Papieren beizufiigen.

Bei der Auslieferung wird jedes unserer Produkte mit einem Gewichtskontrollsystem dberprift. Im
Falle fehlender Teile kéinnen wir der Bitte nach Nachlieferung nur entsprechen, wenn auch der
Aufkleber, der die Gewichtskontrolle bestatigt, mit eingesandt wird,

(AN Wetokoukkua kdytisessa aina huomiol ajoneuvon valmistajan ohjeet koskien suurinta sallitua

vetopainoa ja suurinta pystysuoraa kuularasitusta, ajoneuven kayttbohjetta ja WWTA
dokumentaatiota. Kysy jdlleenmyyjditasi paljonko autosi suurin sallittu vetopaino on. On kiellettya
ylittéd vetokoukkua koskevat rajoitukset,

Ennen vetoa aina varmista toissijainen liitdntd, suojaketju, jotka mahdollistavat perdvaunun
automaattisen pysahtymisen vetokoukun itautumisen tapauksessa.

Adritapauksessa vetokoukun ylikuormitus johtaa vedetyn ajoneuvon, eli perévaunun, asuntovaunun
tai polkupybratelineen itaulumisen. Tdmd saaltaa aiheuttaa vetoajoneuvossa istuvien jaltai
kanssakulkijoiden vakavaa tai kuolemaan johtavaa loukkaantumista .

ACPS Automotive e ola vastuuta luotteen sellaisista vioista, jotka aiheuluval vagrdsta tai
epdasianmukaisesta kidytdstd (muun muassa ylikuormitus) jotka johtuvat kidyttsjan tai kiyttajdn
vastuulla clevan henkildn toimesta.

Magratyists standardikiinnityspisteistd ei saa erota,
Mybs osien mydntdmisen kansalliset direktivit taytyy noudattaa.

Ennen toimitusta jokainen tuotteemme sdadetadin painotarkastussysteemin avulla.

Puuttuvan osan voimme korvata vain ja aincastaan tarkastusta todistavaa tarraa vastaan. Takuu
kattaa vain uudet vetokoukut ja osat. Kaytettyjen, jElleenmyydyjen tuotteiden kayttminen on
KIELLETTY ja hengenvaarallista, josta ACPS Automotive i ole vastuussa,

4/15



¢ F JEn cas de 'utilisation de la barre & remorquer les instructions du producteur du véhicule

concermnant le poids maximal remorqué permis et la charge maximale verticale de la boule
doivent étre suivies. De telles instructions peuvent étre lMinstruction d'ulilisation du producteur du
véhicule et la documentation WVTA, Prigre de vous renseigner chez le vendeur /distributeur local
du vehicule concernant le poids maximal permis que votre voiture peut remorquer. 1l est interdit
d'excéder les charges données dans les instructions relatives 4 [a barre & remorquer.

Avant de remorquer, connecter la connexion auxiliaire, la chaine de sécurité avec ses points de
fixation d'usine en tous cas. La chaine de sécurité permet I'arrét automatique de la remorque si la
connexion principale se détachait.

Dans un cas extréme, la surcharge de la barre a remorquer peut causer le délachement de
'équipement remorqué c'est-a-dire de la remorque, de la caravane ou du support de bicyclette, La
conséquence peut étre une blessure grave ou mortelle pour les personnes se trouvant dans le
véhicule remorquant etiou pour les pidlons innocents se rouvant auprés du véhicule,

ACPS Automotive ne s'engage a aucune responsabilité pour les défauls éventuels du produit qui
sont causés par une utilisation incorrecte ou qui n'est pas conforme a la destination prévue du produit
{y compris la surcharge) de la part de soit de l'utilisateur soit d'une personne de laguelle Futilisateur
estresponsable.

Il est interdit d'utiliser de points de fixation qui ne sont pas selon les normes.
Il faut suivre les lignes guides nationales relatives a 'approbation des piéces accessoires par des
autorités.

Avantleurlivraison, tous nos praduils sont mis au point & aide d'un systéme contrdlant le poids.

S'il y a des pigces manguantes, nous ne pouvons satisfaire les demandes de livraison ultérieure que
si l'étiguette confirmant le conirdle du poids est présentée. La garantie ne s'applique qu'aux
nouveaux barres & remorguer et qu'aux nouveaux accessoires. |l est INTERDIT d'ufiliser des
produits usés, venant de deuxiéme main qui menacent aussi de mort &t pour lesquels ACPS
Automotive ne s'engage a aucune responsabilite.

@.ﬁ.lﬁd henvis Dem til producentens forskrifter om maksimal tilladte koblingsvaegt og maksimal

vertikale kuglevaegt, samt keretejets brugsanvisning og WWTA dokumentation, nar De bruger
treakkrogen. Sparg Deres bilforhandlerflokale forhandler om maksimal koblingsvaagt, der gaslder
for Deres kareto. Veardier tilladt for traekkrog ma ikke overstiges.

Altid tilslut den sekundagre kobling, sikkerhedskaede til dens originale befastelsespunktier) fer
bugsering, sadan at traileren kunne stoppe automatisk i tilfzelde af, at traskkuglen kobles af.

| ekstreme tilfazlde kan overbelastning af tragkkrogen medfere for tidlig afkobling af det bugserede
udstyr, f.eks. trailer, kasse, campingvogn eller cykelholder. Som felge kan det ogsa forarsage
alvorlige eller dodelige kvaestelser for personer, der opholder sig enten i det bugserende keretoj
opleller uskyldige tilskuere | omradet pa det pageeidende tidspunkt.

ACPS Automotive kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle fejl | produktet, som opstar som felge af
forkert eller anden uhensigtsmaessig brug (inkl. overbelastning) af brugeren eller enhver person,
som brugeren er ansvarlig for.

Befzestelsespunkierne, som er angivet som standard, skal overholdes.
Mationale retningslinjer for officiel godkendelse af tiibehar skal ogsa overholdes,

Alle vores produkter er kontrolleret far afsendelse vha. et vaagtstyresystem.

| tilfeelde af manglende dele kan vi kun acceptera en anmodning om erstatning hvis en sticker
foreligger, der attesterer, at veegikontrol er blevet udfert. Garantien geelder kun for nye traekkroge og
tilbehar. Brug af brugte traekkroge er forbudt og kan medfare livsfare, som ACPS Automotive ikke
kan holdes ansvarlig for,

Ooris

Y A C P S

(_I)Fare sempre riferimento alle istruzioni del costruttore del veicolo, al manuale del veicolo e alla

documentazione WWTA, relative al peso rimarchiabile massimo ammissibile e al carico massimo
della sfera verticale quando si usa il gancio di traino. Chiedere al produttore del veicolo o al
rivenditore locale quant's il peso massimo trainabile ammeasso per il veicolo. Non superare i
valori consentiti per il gancio di traino.

Prima di trainare collegare sempre lattacco secondario, la catena di sicurezza, ai punti d'attacco
prefabbricati per rendere possibile I'arresto automatico del imorchio in caso di sganciamento della
sferaditraino.

In casi estremi il sovraccarico del gancio di traino potrebbe comportare il precoce sganciamento del
dispositive trainato, sia che si fratti d'un rimorchio, d'una roulotte o d'un portabiciclette. Di
conseguenza cid potrebbe causare lesioni gravi o mortali alle persone allinterno del veicolo
trainante efo a parsone innacenti in transito nella zona inquel momento,

ACPS Automaotive non pud essere ritenuta responsabile per eventuali difetti del prodotto causati da
un uso improprio o diverso da quello della destinazione d'uso (compreso il sovraccarico) da parte
dell'utilizzatore o di qualsiasi persona per la quale I'utilizzatore & responsabile.

| punti di fiszaggio definiti di serie devono essera rispettati.
Devono essere osservate le normative nazionali sui collaudi degli accessori.

Tutti i nostr prodotti sono controllati al momento della spedizione con un sistema di confrollo del
peso.

Mel caso di parti mancanti possiamo accettare una richiesta di sostituzione solamente insieme
all'etichetta certificante I'avvenuto controllo del peso. La garanzia & valida soltanto per ganci di traino
ed accessori nuovi. Il montaggio di ganci usali e di seconda mano @ VIETATO & pud causare lesioni
martali alle persone, cosa per cui ACPS Automotive non pud essere ritenuta responsabile.

(N Ved anvendelse av tilhengerfestet skal det tas hensyn til kjoreteyfabrikantens forskrifter og

anvisninger nedsatt | kjeretayets bruksanvisning og WVWTA dokumentasjon vedrerende
maksimal tauevekt og maksimalt vertikalt kulevekt. Sper fabrikanten / merkeforhandleran om
den maksimale tavevekten. Det er forbudt & overskride forskriftene vedrarende tilhengerfestet,
Den sekundzere tilkoblingen, sikkerhetskjeden, skal alltid tilkobles til de(n) angitte
fabrikkpunkten{e) far anvendelsen av tilhengeren for at traileren kan stoppes i tilfelle
hovedkoblingens eventuell lesrivelse.

| ekstreme filfeller kan overbelastning resultere i at det tauete annlegget, altsa trailer, campinvegn
eller sykkeltrailer lasrives fra kjaretoyel. Og datte kan fere til alvorlige eller dedlige skader til
personer sittende i den tavende bilen ogleller andre uskyldige personer som oppholder seq i
naerheten.

ACPS Automotive kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle produkfeil som framstar ifelge
skjpdesles eller ukyndig bruk (blant annet overbelasting) av brukeren eller an annen person som
brukeren er ansvarlig for.

Det skal tas hensyn til festepunktenea angitt som standard.
Det skal tas hensyn til nasjonale retningslinjer som gjelder offisiell godkjennelse av tilbeher.

Wed transporten er alle vare produkter kontrollert ved hjelp av vektkontroll-systemet.

| tifelle manglende bestanddeler er erstatningen bare mulig ved framvisning av etiketten som
attesterer vektkontrollen. Garantien gjelder bare for nye tilhengerfester og bestanddeler.
Anvendelse av annenhandsprodukter er FORBUDT og kan fere til dedliger personsskader, som
ACPS Automotive kan ikke stilles ansvarlig for.

5/15



del fabricante del vehiculo referentes al peso maximo permitido de remolgue y a la carga
maxima vertical de la bola, tanto como al manual de uso como a la documentacidn WWT.
Pregunte al comerciante de la marca/comerciante local, de que cudnto es el peso remolcable
maximeo de su auto. Esta prohibido traspasar los valores de las prescripcionas referentes al
gancho de remolgue.

Antes de remolcar siempre asegure la conexion segundaria, cadena de seguridad, los cuales
hacen posible el paro automatico del remolque, en el caso del desprendimiento de la bola de
remolque.

Este tipo de sobrecarga en casos extremos puede traer como resuitado el desprendimiento del
dispositivo remolcado, o sea del carro de remolque, de la caravana, o del portabicicletas. Y esto
puede ocasionar lesiones graves o mortales a las personas que estan en el vehiculo remolcadar yio
alas personas inocantes que estan en el area,

ACPS Automotiveno asume responsabilidad de ningln tipe por error eventual del producto
causado por uso incorrecto o por no usaro a lo que fue destinado (incluido Ia sobrecarga), tanto por
parte del usuario como de cualquiera persona bajo su responsabilidad.

Hay que teneren cuenta las prescripciones de los puntos de fijacidn estandanzado determinado.
Hay que tener en cuenta las directivas nacionales referentes a la autonizacion oficial de los
accesorios

Antes del transporte, controlamos todos nuestros productos enun sistema de control de peso.

En el caso de accesorios faltantes, el pedido referente a su reemplazo sdlo lo podemos aceptar
conjunto con la presentacion de la etiqgueta adhesiva que certifica &l control de peso. La garantia
s8lo es valida para ganchos de remolque y accesorios nuevos. Esta PROHIBIDO y es mortalmente
peligrose usar productos usados o de segunda mano, por lo gue ACPS Automotive no asume la
responsabilidad.

@F’l‘i pouiiti tagneho zafizeni se vidy fidte pokyny virobce vozidla, navedu k obsluze vozidla a

WWTA, tykajicich se maximalni pfipustné hmotnosti taZeného nakladu, a maximalniho svislého
zatiZeni koule. Informujte se u mistniho prodejeelvyrobee vozidla o maximalnich hmotnostech
taeneého nakladu, které se vztahuji k vasemu vozidiu. Nepfekracujte hodnoty povolené pro tazné
zafizeni.

Pred tafenim pfivésu v kafdém pfipadé zabezpette sekundami spojeni, bezpednosini fetéz, které
umaEni automaticks zastaveni pfivésu v pfipadé oddéleni hlavniho spojovaciho zafizeni.

V extrémnich pfipadech pfetiZeni tafného zafizeni muZe vést k oddéleni zafizeni a uvolnéni
privésu, at uf jeto trailer, plivés, karavan nebo nosié jizdnich kol, V dosledku to miZe také zpisobit
vazné nebo smrtelné zranéni osob ve vozidle anebo nevinnych kolemjdoucich v této oblasti v té
dobé.

Firma ACPS Automotive nenese odpovédnost za Zadnou vadu vyrobku, zpisobenou nespravnym
pouZitim nebo pouZitim jinym neZ je zamySlend pouditi (véetné pfetiZeni) ze strany uivatele nebo
osoby, za kterou je zodpovédny udivatel,

Upevitovaci body uvedendé ve standardu musi byt dodrZeny.
Také musi byt dodrzeny naredni pfedpisy tykajici se oficialniho schvdleni prisluensivi,

WEechny nadevirobky jsou pfed expedici kontrolovany systémeam pro kontrolu hmotnosti.

W pfipadé chybéjicich dild miZeme pfijimat 2adosti o ndhradu pouze po pfedloZeni Stitku o kontrole
hmotnosti, Zaruka je platnd pouze pro nove taine zafizeni a pfisluSenstvi. PouZivani tainjch
zafizeni z druhé ruky je ZAKAZAND a miZe zplisobit smrielné zranéni, za které ACPS Automotive
nelze Einit odpovédnym.

Ooris

Y A C P S

E_) En caso de ulilizar gancho de remalque, hay que observar obligatoriamente las prescripciones (S ) Lés alltid instruktionerna fran tillverkaren av fordonet, bruksanvisningen av fordonet och WWTA,

avseende den maximala tillatna vikten av sldpvagnen och den maximala vertikala belastningen
av dragkulan vid anvindningen av dragkroken. Fraga fillverkaren av fordonet / lokala
alerftirsdljaren om de maximala dragvikterna som galler fir ditt fordon, och som inte dverstigar
mer virdena, som &r tilatna for dragkroken.

Anslut allitid den sekundéra kopplingen, sékerhetskedjan, till sin fabrikstillverkade fastpunki{er)
innan bogsering, for att sldpvagnen ska stoppas automatiskt i handelse av separationen av
huvudkopplingan.

| extrema fall. fverbelastningen av dragkroken kan leda till en fértidig frikoppling av den utrustning
som bogseras, cavsell om dat &r en slapvagn, lada, husvagn eller cykelhallare, Som ett resultat av
detta, den kan ocksa leda till alivariga eller livshotande skador till person, antingsn inom
dragfordonet och / eller cskyldiga askadare, som finns i omradet vid den tiden.

ACPS Automative kan inte hallas ansvang fdr nagon skada pa produkten som orsakas av en
felaktig anvéndning, eller anvdndningen som &r andra &n den avsedda anvandningen (inklusive
tverbelastning) av anvandaren eller personen, firvilken anvandaren dr ansvarig.

Fiastpunkterna, som anges som standard, maste filjas.
De nationella riktlinjer fér det officiellt godkdnnandet av tillbehér maste ocksa beaktas.

Alla vara produkter &r kontrollerade vid leverans med en vikikontroll-system.

Iall av saknade bestandsdelar kan vi endast acceptera en begéran om ersétining med viktkontroll-
klistermarke.

Garanti géller endast for nya dragkrokar och tillbehir. Monteringen av begagnade dragkrokar Sr
férbjudet, och kan leda till livshotande skador till person, dir ACPS Automotive inte kan hallas
ansvarig.

W przypadku korzystania z zaczepu kulistego nalezy cbowiazkowo przestrzegad przepisdw

producenta dotyczacych maksymalnej masy przyczepy oraz maksymalnego pionoweago
obcigienia zaczepu, jak instrukcja wiycia | dokumentacja WWTA. Prosze zapylad
dystrybutora/miejscowego sprzedawcy, jaka jest maksymalna masa ciggniona Waszego
samochodu. Specyfikacje dia zaczepu kulowego nie moga byé przekroczone,

Przed holowaniem w kazdym przypadku naledy zapewnic deodatkowe polgczenie, lancuch
bezpieczenstwa, kidry umoZliwiaja automatyczne zatrzymanie sie przyczepy w przypadku
aderwania sig haka.

W skrajnych przypadkach, przecigzenie zaczepu kulistego moZe spowodowad uwolnienie sig
sprzelu ciggnionego, a wiec przyczepy, przyczepy kempingowej lub uchwylu na rower. Moze to
spowodowac powaine lub smiertelne obraZenia ciala osob znajdujgcych sig w pojezdzie
ciggnacym ilub przebywajacychw poblizu przypadkowych przechodnidw.

ACPS Automotive nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za ewentualne uszkodzenia produktu, ktore
powstaly w wyniku blednego lub niewlasciwegoe uizytkowania (w tym przecigZenia),
spowodowanego przez uzytkownika, lub inne csoby, za kidre uzyitkownik jest cdpowiedzialny.

Od okreslonych, jako standard punktdw mocowania nie naleiy odbiegac.
MNale}y réwniez przestrzegad krajowych wytycznych oficjalnego zatwierdzenia akcesoridw.

Przed transportem wszystkie nasze produkty regulowane sg systemem kontroli wagi.

W przypadku braku jakiejé czesdci prosbe o uzupelnienie jestesmy w stanie spelnié wylacznie po
przedstawieniu naklejki zaswiadczajacej kontrole wagi. Gwarancja dotyczy jedynie nowego haka i
akcesariow. Zastosowanie uiywanych, odkupionych akcesoriow jest WZBRONIONA | zagraza
zyciu, ACPS Automotive nie ponosi za to odpowiedzialnosci.

6/15



CHD A vondhorog haszndlata esetén a jarmi gyartdjanak a megengedett maximalis vontatolt silyra

&5 a maximalis fliggtleges gimbterhelésre vonatkozd eldirasait, mint a jarmd hasznalati
utsitasa és WWTA dokumentacidja, kdtelezden be kell tartani. Kérdezze meg gépjarmi-
kereskeddjéthelyi forgalmazdiat, mennyi az On autdja altal maximalisan vontathatd sdly. A
vonohorogra vonatkozd elbirasokat tilos tallepni.

Vontatas eldit minden esetben biztosilsa a masodlagos kapcsolodast, biztonsagi lanc, amik
lehetdve teszik a potkocsi automatikus megallasat a vondgdmb levalasa esatén,

Srélsdséges eselben a vondhorog tullerhelése a vontatol! berendezés, tehdtl az utanfuld,
lakokocsi vagy kerékpartartd elszabadulasat eredményezheti. Ez pedig sulyos vagy haldlos
kimenetal( sérilést okozhat a vontatd jarmiben tartdzkodd személyeknek ésivagy a terdleten
tartbzkodo vallen nézelddiknek,

Az ACPS Automolive nem vonhatd felelsségre a termék olyan esetleges hibaiér, amealyekat
helytelan vagy nem rendeltelésszeri hasznalat okozott (tbbbek kozott Wilterhelés), akar a
felhasznald, akar olyan személy részérdl, akién a felhasznald feleltsséggel tartozik,

Aszabvanyosként meghatarozolt rdgzitési pontokidl eltérmi nem lehet.
Atartozékok hatdsagi jdvahagyasara vonatkozd nemzeti irdnyelveket is be kell tartani.

Kiszallitas eldtt valamennyi termekiinket sulyellendrzd rendszerrel allitjuk be.,

Hianyzd alkatrész esetén, csak a silyellendrzés megtdriéntét igazolé matrica ellenében all
madunkban eleget tenni a pdllasra vonatkozd kérésnek. A garancia csak 0j vondhorgokra és
tartozékokra érvényes, Hasznalt, masodkézbdl szarmazd termék hasznalata TILOS és
életveszélyes, amiért az ACPS Automotive nem vonhatd felelésségre.

Ooris

Y A C P S

@ B cny4ae nonsaosanya grapronom Bu gomsHbl CoBNOaars MHCTRYRLWE NPOXIB0AMTENS

ABTOMOGMNA B CBAIM C ONYCKAEMbIM MAKCHMaNbHbIM BYKCHDYEMbBIM MDY30M M M3KCHMAaNsHOR
BENTHKANLHOR HAMPY3KOIA ABTOMOGMNR, MHCTPYKLMK N0 3KCANYATALMM 8 TADKE AOKYMEHTALMK
WWTA. CnpocuTe ¥ MECTHOM QunepalDacnpeaeniTens KaKon MAKCHManoHbIR TPY3 MORHO
BykcHpoBaTe Bawum asTomMobunem. Bel HE OONKHE NPERBILUATE TEXHWYECKWE XaPaKTEDHCTHENA
thapkana,

Mepen BykcKpoBKoR, 00AIATENLHO NPUCOBOWHMTE BTOPUYHOE CUBNNEHWE, CTPAXOBOYHYH UENE K
IABOACKAM TOYKAM, 4TO 0BeCnevynT aBTOMATHYBCKYH) OCTAHOBKY NpWUena 8 cnydas
paccoequHeHWA MasHoR My Te Cuennanma,

KpafHan nepearpyaKka NPMUENa MOMET BLIBATE €0 OTKAKMEHWE, HEIABMCUMO OT Toro, ByaeT nn
ITo Npuyen, Kopobka, KapasaH MNK epwaTens BENocKneaa. Kpome Tore, 8 Takux CNy<aax noau,
CcHOAWME B ABTOMODMNE WHNK HEBMHHEE NPOXOMHE, HAXOOAWMECcA B TO BpeMmA Bbnuvan
ABTOMOBUNA MOTYT NOMYYMTE CMERTENLHBIE MNK CEPLEIHBIE TRABMS,

ACPS Automotive He HECET OTEETCTEEHHOCTH 33 Nbsie fedeTsl NPOAYKTA, KOTORbLIE BOIHHENK
BCNEACTEMM HECOOTBETCTEEHHOM NONLIOBAHWA WM NONL3I0BEHWA HE NO NPEAHAIHANEHWID
(BRNIOYER NEperpyaKky] NONLIoBATENSM WK NKOLIM NUUOM, 38 KOTOPBIM NONbBICBATENL HECET
CTEETCTREHHOCTE.

Iml‘l;}l!E:J:li.‘:ni.".-l-lHI:x-IE B Ka4YecTBe CTaHQapTd TOYEW EKEpenneHWuA OOnHHbB cobnwaaTecA.
MocynapcTEeHHBIe PYKOBOOALIME NPWMHLWNG, KACAKWWHECR OMHUMANEHOTD YTBEDHMOSHWA
AKCECCYAPOE TaKME AONKHE cobnoaaTece,

Mocne oTHPABKK BCE HALWK NPOAYKTE KOHTROMAPYIOTCA CUCTEMOR YNPABNEHWA BECA.

B cny4yas HeQoCTALWMY HaCTER Mbl NPWHUMAEM 38NPOC 0 JAMEHE TONLKD G HAKNERKOW KOHTPONA
BECA.

FapaqTHA ASHCTEWMTENLHA TONLKO ANA HOBSIX (DAPKONOE W akceccyapoe. MoHTaM crapeix
hapKoNoB 3anpeweH, 1o 3T0 MOKET BW3BATH CMEPTENLHLIE TPABMBI, NOATOMY 3a 310 ACFS
Automotive He HECET CTBETCTBEHHDCTHK,

7/15



(CZ) 031-051 Navod k montazi:

Rl

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

20.

21.

Podle prilozeného seznamu zkontrolovat jednotlivé soucasti tazného zafizeni. Pokud je to
nezbytné, odstranit ze styénych bodl v zavazadlovém prostoru ochranny prostredek.
Vyjméte €alounéni podlahy zavazadlového prostoru.
Vyjméte postranné skladovaci prehradky.
Umistéte interiérové desky k navigac¢nim bodim, poté je obkreslete a odstrarite obkresleny
izolani material. (25)
Do ramu umistéte distancni prvky (22). Umistéte interiérové desky (25) a Srouby M10x120
Zlevé i pravé strany podvozkového ramu odstrarite tazni oka, v budoucnu uz je nebudete
potfebovat.(2-4 Sroub)
Odstrarite podvozkového ramu na levé strané drzak vyfuku. (2 Sroub)
Spustte vyfuk. Duilezité stahnout gumové kozliky z bubnu vyfuku a ne z automobilu! (2
blecha)
Odstrarite naraznikovou konzolu, tu uz v budoucnu nebudete potfebovat, obr. 3. (1 Sroub, 1
matice, 1 blecha)
Spustte z ramu na pravé strané chladici jednotku a poté odstrarite drzici konzolu nachazejici
se na ramu. Rysunek nr 4 (1 matice, 1 Sroub)
V pfipadé potfeby odstrante z ramu gumové zatky, aby na kazdé strané bylo 5-5 volnych
otvor(.
Volné pfipevnéte pravou doplfikovou soucastku (8) k podvozkovému ramu v bodech ,,a”;’b”
a ,,¢” pomoci pfilozenych fixaénich prvkd, tak jak to uvadi nakres. Obr. €.2. Nevynechejte
distan¢ni desticky (23; 24) a drzici konzolu.
Volné upevnéte levy prvek (9) a drzak vyfuku k podvozkovému ramu ,,a” a ,,b”, pomoci
pfilozenych spajecich element( tak, jak to uvadi obrazek. rysunku nr 2.
Smontujte tazny hak, tak jak to uvadi obr. €.1., poté dotahnéte Srouby:
M12 (8.8) 79 Nm

Volné pfipevnéte korpus tazného haku (1) k boénim plechim v bodech s oznaéenim ,b*
pomoci dodanych upeviovacich dil na zakladé vykresu. rysunku nr 2.
Tlumi¢ vyfuku zavéste zpét.(2 gumovych vylisk()
vnejte tazny hak do prostfedni polohy, a potom pevné utahnéte vSechny Srouby:

M12x1,25 (8.8) 87 Nm

M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
Pripevnéte naraznik k drzicimu uchu (7), pomoci originaini klipsy.
Namontuijte zpét vSechny soucastky, které byly béhem montaze odstranény.
Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km dotahnout vSechny Srouby a matice na vySe uvedené hodnoty
toCivého momentu.
Montaz tazného zafizeni smi byt vykonané jen v odborné dilné.

oris

Y A C P S

(D) 031-051 Anbauanweisung:

Rl

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Die Anhangevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollstandigkeit
Uberpriifen. Im Bereich der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.
Die Verkleidung des Kofferraumbodens herausnehmen.
Die seitlichen Aufbewahrungsbehaltnisse herausnehmen.
Die Innenraumplatten an den Peilpunkten , auflegen, dann einen Kreis darum zeichnen und das
umkreiste Isoliermaterial entfernen. (25)
Die Distanzhalter (22) in den Rahmen einsetzen. Die Innenplatten (25) und die M10x120-er
Schrauben einsetzen.
Die Schleppésen vom linken und rechten Fahrgestellrahmen entfernen, diese werden in
Zukunft nicht mehr benétigt.(2-4 Schraube)
Vom linken Fahrgestellrahmen den Auspuffhalter entfernen.(2 Schraube)
Den Auspuff herunterlassen. Es ist wichtig, die Gummibdcke von der Auspufftrommel
herunterzuziehen und nicht vom Kraftfahrzeug! (2 Federmutter)
Die StoRdampfer-Konsole entfernen, diese wird in Zukunft nicht mehr benétigt. Zeichnung
3 (1 Schraube, 1 Mutter, 1 Federmutter)
VVom rechtsseitigen Rahmen die Kihleinheit herunterlassen, dann die sich auf dem Rahmen
befindliche Haltekonsole entfernen. Zeichnung 4 (1 Schraube, 1 Mutter)
Sofern notwendig, die Gummistopfen vom Rahmen entfernen, so dass je Seite jeweils 5
Bohrungen frei bleiben.
Das rechtsseitige Zubehor (8) lose an den Punkten ,,a”, ”’b” und ,,¢” am Fahrgestellrahmen
befestigen, mit den beiliegenden Verbindungselementen, der Zeichnung 2 entsprechend.
Die Distanzplattchen (23; 24) und die Haltekonsole nicht vergessen
Das linksseitige Zubehor (9) und den Auspuffhalter lose am Fahrgestell befestigen,,a” und
,»b” befestigen, mit den beiliegenden Verbindungselementen, der Zeichnung entsprechend.
Zeichnung 2.
Den Hakenkorper entsprechend Zeichnung 1 montieren, dann die Schrauben festziehen:
M12 (8.8) 79 Nm

Den Schlepphakenkorper (1) lose an den Punkten ,,b*“ der Seitenplatten befestigen, mit den
beigelegten Verbindungselementen, der Zeichnung entsprechend. Zeichnung 2
Bauen Sie den Auspufftopf wieder ein. (2 Gummibdcke)
Den Schlepphaken in der Mitte ausrichten, dann alle Schrauben festziehen:

M12x1,25 (8.8) 87 Nm

M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
Den StofRdampfer an der Haltelasche (7) befestigen, mit Hilfe des Original-Clips.
Alle vorher entfernten Teile wieder an das Auto zuriickmontieren.
Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen.
Die Montierung des Schlepphakens darf ausschlieflich durch eine Fachwerkstatt
durchgefuihrt werden.

8/15



(E) 031-051 Instrucciones de montaje:

1.

2.
3
4

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

20.

21.

Sacar las piezas y el material de sujeccidn incluidos en el gancho de remolque. Si procede,
retirar el pegamento existente en los puntos de sujeccion.
Quite el tapizado del piso del portaequipaje.
Saque los compartimientos laterales de almacenamiento
Coloque las laminas interiores a los puntos de orientacion , después trace una linea alrededor y
quite el material aislante circunscrito. (25)
Ubique los separadores (22) en la barra. Ubique las laminas interiores (25) y los tornillos
M10x120.
Quite de la barra del chasis derecho e izquierdo al ojo de remolque, a este ya no lo vamos a
necesitar mas.(2-4 tornillo)
Quite de la barra del chasis del lado izquierdo el soporte del tubo de escape.(2 tornillo)
Baje el tubo de escape!Es importante que a los caballetes de goma lo quite del silenciador y no
del vehiculo! (2 broche a presion)
Quite la consola de soporte del parachoques, a este ya no lo vamos a necesitar mas, figura 3
(1 tornillo, 1 contratuerca, 1 broche a presion)
Baje de la barra del lado derecho el radiador, después quite la consola de soporte que se
encuentra en la barra. Figura 4. (1 tornillo, 3 contratuerca
Si es necesario quite de las barras los tapones de goma, para que por cada lado haya 5-5
huecos libres.
Fije con laxitud el accesorio derecho (8) a la barra del chasis, en los puntos ”a”;”’b” y ”¢” con
los elementos de enlace adjunto, en base de la figura. Figura 2. No descuide las laminas
separadoras (23; 24) y la consola de soporte.
Fije con laxitud el accesorio izquierdo (9) y el soporte del tubo de escape a la barra del
chasis”a” y ”b”, con los elementos de enlace adjunto, en base de la figura. Figura 2
Monte el cuerpo del gancho de remolque en base de la figura 1, después fije bien todos los
tornillos : M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
Fije con laxitud al cuerpo del gancho de remolque (1) a las laminas laterales en los puntos ,,b* ,
con los elementos de enlace adjunto segun muestra la figura 2.
Saet alle dele pa plads igen.(2 gummibeslag)
Ajuste a la posicion central al gancho de remolque, después debe fijar bién todos los tornillos.
M12x1,25 (8.8) 87 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
Fije el parachoques a la oreja del soporte (7), con la ayuda del clips original
Vuelva a montar todos los accesorios que quité.
Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (segun los pares de
apriete dados).
El montaje del gancho remolque puede ser efectuado solo por oficina profesional.

oris

Y A C P S

(DK) 031-051 Montagevejledning:

Rl

10.
1.
12.

13.

14.

15.

Fjern de dele og monteringsmaterialer.Der sidder pa treekkrogen.
fastgerelsespunkterne fijernes.
Fjern bagagerummets betraek.
Tag de laterale opbevaringsrum ud
Seet indrepladerne til orienteringspunkter, tegn et omrids og fijern omridsets isoleringsmateriale.
25
f:’laz:er afstandsrgrene (22) i bjeelken. Placer indrepladerne (25) og bolte M10x120.
Fjern traekgjet fra den hgjre og venstre chassisvange. Der bliver ikke brug for det fremover.(2-4
bolt)
Fjern udstgdningsstgtten fra den venstre chassisvange. (2 bolt)
Lasn udstgdningen. Pas pa, at De traekker gummibeslagene fra udstedningskapslen og ikke
fra bilen! (2 clips)
Fjern kofangerbeslaget. Der bliver ikke brug for det fremover, figur 3. (1 bolt, 1 meatrik, 1 clips)
Lasn kaleenheden fra den hgjre bjeelke og fijern beslaget fra bjeelken.Fig. 4.(1 bolt, 3 matrik)
Hvis ngdvendigt, fiern gummipropperne fra bjeelkerne for at fa 5 frie huller pa hver side.
Fastger det hgjre beslag (8) Izst til chassisvangen ved punkterne "a”, "b” og "¢” vha.
medfelgende befeestelseselementer iflg. tegning. Fig. 2. Glem ikke afstandspladerne (23; 24)
og beslaget.
Fastger det venstre beslag (9) og udstgdningsstetten Igst til chassisvangen”a” og "b” vha.
medfglgende befeestelseselementer iflg. tegning. Figur 2.
Monter tveervangen ifglge figur 1. og efterspaend alle bolte:
M12 (8.8) 79 Nm

Fastger anhaengertraekket (1) til sidepladerne ved punkterne ,,b“ med de vedlagte bindeled
ifalge tegningen. figur 2.
Saet alle dele pa plads igen. (2 gummibeslag)
Juster traekkrogen i midten og efterspaend alle bolte:

M12x1,25(8.8) 87 Nm

M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
Fastger kofangeren til hanken (7) vha. den originale clips.
Seet alle dele pa plads igen.
Det er ngdvendigt at efterspaende mgatrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km
Vi anbefaler, at montering udfgres af specialvaerksted.

Eventuelt kit pa

9/15



(F) 031-051 Description du montage:

rOwON

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Séparer les différents éléments d'attelage. Enlever le mastic de protection autour des points de
fixation.
Enlever le recouvrement du coffre.
Enlever les boites de rangement latérales.
Placer les plaques intérieures aux points d'orientation, puis dessiner-les tout autour et enlever la
matiere d’isolation dessinée autour. (25)
Placer les piéces de distance (22) dans la poutre. Insérer les plaques intérieures (25) et les
vis M10x120.
Enlever I'anneau de l'attelage des poutres droite et gauche il ne sera plus nécessaire. (2-4
piece de vis)
Enlever le support de I'échappement de la poutre du chéassis au c6té gauche. (2 piéce de vis)
Descendre I'échappement. Il est important de tirer les pieds en caoutchouc du pot
d’échappement et ne pas les tirer de la voiture! (2 piece de bouchons)
Enlever la console supportant le pare-chocs, elle ne sera plus nécessaire, figure 3.(1 piece
de vis, 1 piece d’écrou, 1 piéce de bouchons)
Descendre I'unité de réfrigération de la poutre du cété droit puis enlever la console de support
se trouvant sur la poutre. Figure 4 (1 piece de vis, 3 piéce d’écrou)
Si nécessaire, enlever les bouchons en caoutchouc des poutres pour que 5 trous soient libres
par chaque cété.
Lachement fixer I'accessoire du cb6té droit (8) a la poutre du chassis aux points ,,a”; ”b” et
»C” par les éléments de fixation fournis selon le dessin. Figure 2. Ne pas omettre les
plaques de distance (23; 24) et la console de support.
Fixer I'accessoire gauche (9) lachement et le support de I'échappement sur la poutre du
chassis,,a” et ,,b” par les éléments de fixation livrés selon le dessin. Figure 2.
Assembler le corps de I'attelage selon figure 1. et serrer toutes les vis fixes :

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
Fixer le corps de I'attelage (1) lachement aux plaques latérales aux points ,,b“ par les éléments
de fixation livrés selon le dessin. Figure 2.
Raccrochez I'échappement arriére en son endroit. (2 pieces de pied en caoutchouc)
Orienter I'attelage en position centrale et serrer toutes les vices fixes:

M12x1,25 (8.8) 87 Nm

M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
Fixer le pare-chocs a I'ceillet de support (7), a I'aide du clip original.
Remonter toutes les pieces enlevées sur la voiture.
Il est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie aprés 1000 Km de traction.
Le crochet de remorquage ne peut étre monté que par un garage spécialisé.

oris

Y A C P S

(SF) 031-051 Asennusohjeet:

1.

2OENONAWN

Pura vetokoukku pakka us ja tarkista listasta, ettd kaikki asennuksessa tarvittavat osat
l6ytyvat. Jos tarpeellista poista alustansuojaus kiinnityskohdista.
Irrota tavaratilan lattiamatto.
Irrota sivulaatikot.
Aseta sisalevyt suunnistuspisteisiin, piirrd se ympari, ja poista piirretty eristysmateriaali.(25)
Laita valipidikkeet (22) tankoon. Asenna sisalevyt (25) ja M10x120 ruuvit.
Irrota vetosilma oikealta ja vasemmalta alustatangolta, tata ei enaa tarvita. (2-4 ruuvi)
Irrota pakoputken konsoli vasemmalta alustatangolta. (2 ruuvi)
Laske pakoputki. Tarkea: irrota kumikuvut pakoputken rummusta, ei autosta! (2 neppari)
Irrota puskurin konsoli, tata ei enaa tarvita, kuva 3. (1 ruuvi, 1mutteri, 1 neppari)
Laske jadhdytinyksikko oikealta alustatangolta, ja irrota konsoli tangolta. kuva 4. (1 ruuvi,
3mutteri)
Tarvittaessa irrota tankoista kumitulpat, jotta molemmalla puolella 5-5 reikaa tulisi vapaaksi.
Kiinnita oikea osa (8) I8ysasti alustatankoon pisteista ,,a”;”’b” ja ,,¢” oheisilla
sitomaelementeilla kuvan mukaisesti. Kuva 2. Ald unohda valipidikkeet (23; 24) ja pidikekonsoli
Kiinnita vasen osa (9) ja pakoputken pidike I0ysasti alustatankoon ,,a” ja ,,b”oheisilla
sitomaelementeilld kuvan mukaisesti. Kuva 2.
Asenna koukku kuva 1:n mukaan ja sen jalkeen kirista ruuvit:
M12 (8.8) 79 Nm

Kiinnita vetokoukku (1) I6ysasti sivulevyihin oheisilla sitomaelementeilld kuvan mukaisesti
pisteista ,,b*“. Kuva 2.
Ripusta danenvaimennin takaisin. (2 kpl kumipidike)
Aseta vetokoukku keskiasentoon, ja sen jalkeen Kirista kaikki ruuvit:

M12x1,25 (8.8) 87 Nm

M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
Kiinnita puskuri pidikkeeseen (7), alkuperaisen clipsin avulla.
Asenna kaikki irrotetut osat takaisin autoon.
Tuhannen kilometrin jalkeen kiristys tarkistettava.
Vetokoukun saa asentaa vain ammattihuoltopaja.

10/15



(GB) 031-051 Fitting instructions:

Rl

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If necessary, remove
the underseal from around the fitting points of the luggage compartment / frame members.
Take out the floor lining of the trunk.
Take out the storage bins in the side.
Place the interior plates up to the orienting points, and then draw them round and remove the
insulation material drawn round. (25)
Place the spacers (22) into the beam. Insert the interior plates (25) and M10x120 screws.
Remove the towing ring from the right- and left-side frame member; it will no longer be used.
(2-4 pc screw)
Remove the exhaust support from the left-side frame member. (2 pc screw)
Lower the exhaust. It is important to pull off the rubber brackets from the exhaust muffler, not
from the vehicle! (2 pc press stud)
Remove the bumper-supporting bracket; it will no longer be used. Figure 3.(1 pc screw, 1 pc
nut, 1 pc press stud)
Lower the cooling unit from the right-side beam, and then remove the bracket located on the
beam. Figure 3 (1 pc screw, 3 pc nut)
If necessary, remove the rubber plugs out of the beams so that 5 holes be free by side,
respectively.
Loosely fix the right-hand accessory (8) onto the frame member at points ,,a”;”b” and ,,¢” with
the attached bonding units in accordance with the drawing. Figure 2. .Do no omit the distance
plates (23; 24) and the bracket.
Loosely fix the left accessory (9) and the exhaust support onto the frame member,,a” and ,,b”
with the attached bonding units in accordance with the drawing. Figure 2.
Assemble the crossbar in accordance with Figure 1. and then tighten the screws:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
Loosely fix the towing hook body (1) to the sideplates at points ,,b*“ with the attached bonding
units in accordance with the drawing. Figure 2
Hook back the exhaust silencer.(2 pc rubber brackets)
Regolare il gancio di traino in posizione centrale poi stringere tutti i bulloni:

M12x1,25 (8.8) 87 Nm

M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
Fix the bumper to the supporting lug (7) by means of the original clips.
Remount all the removed parts onto the car.
After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.
Only specialised services are authorised to install drawhooks.

oris

Y A C P S

( 1) 031-051 Istruzioni di montaggio:

Rl

10.

1.

13.

14.

15.

Aprire l'imballaggio della struttura di traino e controllare il contenutoa fronte dell'elenco
componenti. Se necessario, rimuovere il mastice di protezione intorno ai punti di fissaggio.
Togliere la tappezzeria dal pianale del bagagliaio.
Togliere gli scomparti contenitori laterali.
Collocare le lastre per interno ai punti d’orientamento, poi tracciare intorno e rimuovere il
materiale isolante tracciato intorno. (25)
Collocare i supporti distanziatori (22) nell'asse. Collocare le piastre interne (25) e i bulloni
M10x120.
Rimuovere I'occhiello di traino dall’asse del telaio destro e sinistro, di questo in seguito non vi
sara piu bisogno. (2-4 bullone)
Rimuovere il reggitubo di scappamento dall'asse del telaio di sinistra. (2 bullone)
Sganciare il tubo di scappamento. E importante che i cavalletti di gomma vengano tirati dal tubo
di scappamento e non dall’automobile. (2 bottoncino di fissaggio)
Rimuovere il tassello reggiparaurti, di questo in seguito non vi sara piu bisogno, figura 3.(1
bullone, 1 dado, 1 bottoncino di fissaggio)
Sganciare I'unita refrigerante dall’asse di destra e poi rimuovere il tassello di sostegno situato
sull’asse. figura 3 (1 bullone, 3 dado)
Se necessario rimuovere i tappi di gomma dagli assi per tenere liberi 5 fori per ogni lato.
Fissare senza stringere I'accessorio destro (8) sull’asse del telaio nei punti ,,a”, ”b” e ,,¢” con
gli elementi di collegamento inclusi in base al disegno. Figura 2. Non lasciare fuori le piastre
distanziatrici (23; 24) e il tassello di sostegno. Figura 2.
Fissare senza stringere I'accessorio sinistro (9) e il reggiparaurti sull’asse del telaio,,a” e ,,b”,
con gli elementi di collegamento inclusi in base al disegno.
Montare il blocco del gancio secondo la figura 1 e poi stringere i bulloni:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
Fissare senza stringere il blocco del gancio di traino (1) alle piastre laterali nei punti ,,b“, con gli
elementi di collegamento inclusi, in base al disegno. figura 2
Riattaccare la marmitta. (2 cavalletti di gomma)
Adjust the drag hook into middle position, then tighten all the screws:

M12x1,25 (8.8) 87 Nm

M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
Fissare il paraurti alla maniglia di sostegno (7) con le clips originali.
Rimontare tutti i pezzi dell’automobile rimossi.
Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 1000 Km. di traino.
L’installazione del gancio di traino deve essere effettuata esclusivamente da tecnici
specializzati.

11/15



(N) 031-051 Monteringsveiledning:

Rl

10.

1.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

20.

21.

Fjern vedlagte deler og festemateriell fra tilhengerfestet. Fjern eventuelt kitt som matte
befinne seg pa festepunktene.
Fjern bunndekket fra bagasjerommet.
Fjern sidebeholdere.
Sett de innvendige platene til orienteringspunktene,tegn dem omkring, og fiern den sa markerte
isoleringmateriell.(25)
Sett avstansholdere (22) inn i chassisvangen. Sett inn de innvendige platene (25) og
M10x120 boltene.
Fjern slepegyet bade fra den hgyre og venstre chassisvangen, dette trenger du ikke lenger. (2-
4 bolt)
Fjern eksosets brakett fra den venstre chassisvangen. (2 bolt)
Senk ned eksosrgret. Det er viktig at gummiproppene skal fiernes fra eksospotten og ikke fra
kjoretayet! (2 loppe)
Fjern stgtfangerens brakett, denne trenger du ikke lenger. (se bilde 3) (1 bolt, 1 mutter og 1
loppe)
Senk ned kulingsenheten fra den hgyre chassisvangen, og fiern braketten fra chassisvangen.
bilde 4 (1 bolt, 3 mutter og)
Fjern gummiproppene fra chassisvangene dersom ngdvendig, for & fa 5 hull pa begge sider.
Fest den hayre delen (8) lgst pa chassisvangen ved punktene ,,a”;”b” og ,,¢” ved hjelp av de
vedlagte festeeelementene og i henhold til bildet. Bilde 2. Glemm ikke avstandshglderplatene
(23; 24) og braketten.
Fest den venstre delen (9) og eksosets brakett Igst pa chassisvangena” og ,,b” ved hjelp av de
vedlagte festeelementene og i henhold tl bilde. Bilde 2
Monter tilhengerfestet i henhold til bilde 1. og trekk alle boltene godt til:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
Fest tilhengerfestet (1) Iast til sideplatene ved punktene ,,b* ved hjelp av de vedlagte
festeelementene i henhold til bildet. bilde 2
Heng tilbake eksospotten. (2 gummiopphenger)
Zet de trekhaak in het midden en trek alle schroeven vast:

M12x1,25 (8.8) 87 Nm

M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
Fest stgtfangeren til braketten (7) ved hjelp av den originelle clipsen.
Sett alle demonterte delene tilbake pa plass igjen.
Det er ngdvendig & etterstramme boltforbindelsene etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de oppgitte
tilstramningsmomentene)
Monteringen av tilhengerfestet skal alltid utfgres pa fagverksted.

oris

Y A C P S

(NL) 031-051 Montagehandleiding:

Rl

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

20.

21.

Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen. Eventueel
aanwezige kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen.
Verwijder de bekleding uit de bagageruimte.
Haal de opbergvakken aan de zijkant eruit.
Plaats de binnenplaten op de oriéntatiepunten, omcirkel ze en verwijder het omcirkelde
isolatiemateriaal. (25)
Plaats de afstandhouders (22) in de balk. Plaats de binnenplaten (25) en de schroeven
M10x120.
Verwijder het trekoog van de rechter en linker chassisbalk, dit is verder niet meer nodig (2-4
schroef)
Verwijder de bumperhouder van de chassisbalk aan de linker kant. (2 schroef)
Laat de uitlaat zakken. Het is van belang dat de ophangrubbers van de uitlaatdemper naar
beneden worden getrokken en niet van het voertuig! (2 clip).
Verwijder de bumperconsole, deze is verder niet meer nodig, zie afbeelding 3 (1 schroef, 1
moer, 1 clip).
Laat van de balk aan de rechter kant de koeleenheid zakken en verwijder de draagconsole van
de balk. Afbeelding 4. (1 schroef, 3 moer)
Verwijder indien nodig de rubberen dopjes uit de balken zodat er aan beide kanten 5 boorgaten
vrij komen te liggen.
Bevestig het rechter onderdeel (8) handvast aan de chassisbalk op de punten ,,a”, ”’b” en ,,c”
met de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen en aan de hand van de tekening. Afbeelding 2
\Vergeet de afstandsplaten (23; 24) en de draagconsole niet.
Bevestig het linker onderdeel (9) en de bumperhouder handvast aan de chassisbalk. “a” en
“b”, met de bijgeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen en aan de hand van de tekening.
Afbeelding 2
Monteer de trekhaak aan de hand van afbeelding 1 en trek de bouten aan:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
Monteer de trekhaak (1) handvast aan de zijplaten op de punten ,,b“, met de meegeleverde
bevestigingsmaterialen, aan de hand van de tekening. afbeelding 2
Hang de uitlaatgeluiddemper terug. (2 ophangrubbers)
Sett tilhengerfestet i riktig stilling i midten og trekk alle boltene godt til:

M12x1,25(8.8) 87 Nm

M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
Bevestig de bumper aan het haakje (7), met behulp van de oorspronkelijke clips.
Monteer alle verwijderde onderdelen opnieuw.
Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken (volgens
gegeven aanhaalmomenten)
De montage van de trekhaak mag uitsluitend door een erkende garage uitgevoerd worden.

12/15



(PL) 031-051 Instrukcija montazu:

Rl

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

18.

20.

21.

Nalezy rozpakowac hak holowniczy i akcesoria i doktadnie sprawdzi¢ kazdg czes¢. W okolicy
punktow umocowania nalezy usungc¢ tasme ochronng.
Nalezy usungé wyktadzine podfogowa z bagaznika.
Nalezy wyja¢ pojemniki z bocznych skrytek.
Wewnetrzne ptyty nalezy przytozy¢ do punktdow orientacyjnych,a nastepnie obrysowac i
usung¢ materiat izolacyjny z obrysowanego miejsca.(25)
Elementy dystansowe (22) nalezy umiesci¢ w belce. Nalezy zamontowa¢ wewnetrzne ptyty
(25) i $ruby M10x120
Nalezy usuna¢ pierscien holowniczy z prawej i lewej belki podwozia, nie bedzie on juz
potrzebny. (2-4 Sruba)
Nalezy usung¢ wspornik rury wydechowej z lewej belki podwozia. (2 Sruba)
Nalezy opusci¢ rure wydechowa. Wazne, aby zawieszenia gumowe zdjg¢ z rury wydechowe;j,
nie z pojazdu! (2 zatrzask mocujgcy)
Nalezy zdemontowac¢ konsole wspornika zderzaka, nie bedzie ona juz potrzebna, rysunek nr
3. (1 $ruba, 1 nakretka, 1 zatrzask mocujacy)
Z prawej belki podwozia nalezy spusci¢ chtodnice i zdemontowac znajdujgca sie na belce
konsole wspornika. Rysunek nr 4 (1 Sruba, 3 nakretka)
Jesli to konieczne, nalezy usung¢ z belki korki gumowe, aby z kazdej strony byto po 5 wolnych
otworéw.
Prawy element zatgczony do zestawu (8) nalezy luzno zamontowac¢ do belki podwozia w
punktach ,,a”;”b” i ,,¢” na podstawie rysunku, za pomocg elementéw mocujgcych zatgczonych
do zestawu. Rysunek nr 2. Nie nalezy zapomnie¢ o ptytach dystansowych (23; 24) i konsoli
wspornika.
Lewostronny element (9) i wspornik rury wydechowej nalezy luzno zamontowac do belki
podwozia,a” i ,b” na podstawie rysunku, za pomocg zatgczonych elementéw mocujgcych.
Rysunek nr 2.
Nalezy zmontowac blok haka holowniczego na podstawie rysunku nr 1. a nastepnie dokreci¢
wszystkie sruby:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
Blok haka holowniczego (1) nalezy luzno zamontowa¢ do ptyt bocznych w punktach ,,b“ na
podstawie rysunku, za pomocg dotgczonych do zestawu elementéw mocujacych. Rysunek nr 2
Tylny thumik nalezy zdjg¢.(2 poduszek gumowych)
Placera dragkroken i mellersta position, sedan skruva fast samtliga skruvarna:

M12x1,25 (8.8) 87 Nm

M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
Zderzak nalezy zamocowac do uchwytu (7), za pomocg oryginalnego zacisku.
Wszystkie usuniete czesc.
Po zamontowaniu haka holowniczego i przebiegu okoto 1000 km nalezy sprawdzi¢ wszystkie
Sruby mocujgce i w razie potrzeby dokreci¢ odpowiednim momentem
Montaz haka holowniczego moze wykona¢ wytgcznie serwis autoryzowany.

oris

Y A C P S

(S) 031-051 Monteringsinstruktion:

Rl

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Packa upp monteringssatsen och kontrollera innehallet mot detaljbeskrivning. Om det behdvs
tag bort underredsmassa runt monteringspunkterna i bagageutrymmet och under bilen.
Ta bort bekladningen av baggagehyllans golvet.
Ta bort lagringsfacken, som &r belédgen pa sidan.
Wewnetrzne ptyty nalezy przytozyé do punktéw orientacyjnych, a nastepnie obrysowac i usung¢
materiat izolacyjny z obrysowanego miejsca. (25)
Placera in avstandsbehallarna (22) i bjalken. Placera in dom inre skivorna (25), samt skruvarna
M10x120.
Ta bort dragmaskan, fran underrede-bjalken, som finns vid den hdgra och den vanstra sidan.
Dragmaskan kommer ej att anvandas mer. (2-4 skruv)
Ta bort vinkeljarnet av ljuddamparen, fran underrede-bjélken, som finns vid den vanstra sidan.
(2 skruv)
Sanka ned ljuddamparen. Det ar viktigt, att du skulle dra ned gummibockarna, fran trumman
av ljuddamparen, i stéllet fran fordonet! (2 dubb)
Ta bort konsolen av stdtfangaren, den kommer ej att anvandas mer. Se teckningen 3. (En
skruv, en skruvmutter, och en dubb.)
Sanka ned kylenheten, fran underrede-bjalken, som finns vid den hégra sidan, sedan ta bort
konsolen, som finns pa bjalken. teckning 4 (1 skruv, 3 skruvmutter)
Om det ar nédvandigt, ta bort gummi-pluggarna, fran bjalkarna, till férman for att det skulle
finnas 5-5 fria borrhal for varje sidan.
Satta fast — endast 16sligt — det hogra tillbehoret (8), pa bjalken av underredet, vid punkterna
»a”;”b” och ,,¢”, med hjalp av dom bifogade bindelementerna, enligt teckningen. Teckning 2.
Utelamna inte dom avstandsbehallare skivorna (23; 24), samt behallare-konsoln.
Satta fast — endast 16sligt — bestandsdelen (9), samt vinkeljarnet av ljuddamparen, pa bjalken av
underredet ,,a” och ,,b”, med hjalp av dom bifogade bindelementerna, enligt teckningen.
Teckning 2.
Montera tillbaka kroppen av dragkroken, enligt teckning 1., sedan skruva fast skruvarna:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
Satta fast — endast 16sligt — kroppen av dragkroken (1), pa sidoskivorna, vid punkterna ,,b*“ med
hjalp av dom bifogade bindelementerna, enligt teckningen. Teckning 2.
Hakta tillbaka ljuddamparens trumman.(2 st. gummibockar)
Nalezy ustawi¢ w pozycji Srodkowej hak holowniczy oraz dokreci¢ wszystkie Sruby:

M12x1,25 (8.8) 87 Nm

M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
Satta fast stotfangaren, till behallare-6glan (7), med hjélp av den férhandenvarande klammorna.
Montera tillbaka pa fordonet samtliga bestandsdelar, som hade tagits bort.
Det ar nodvandigt att dra at bultarna igen efter ungefar 1000 km kérning (enligt angivna
momentangivelser.
Monteringen av dragkroken far utféras endast av fackverkstad

13/15



(H) 031-051 Szerelési utasitas:

BN e

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

20.

21.

Csomagolja ki a vonohorgot és a tartozékokat, majd vizsgdlja at minden darabjat. Ha
sziikséges, a rogzité pontok teriiletén a védéragasztot tavolitsa el.
Vegye ki a csomagtér padlo karpitjat.
Vegye ki az oldalsé tarol6 rekeszeket.
Helyezze fel a beltéri lemezeket (25) a tajolé pontokhoz, majd rajzolja kérbe és tavolitsa el a
kodrberajzolt szigetel6 anyagot.
Helyezze be a tavtartokat (22) a gerendaba. Helyezze be a beltéri lemezeket (25) és az
M10x120-as csavarokat.
Tavolitsa el a jobb és bal alvazgerendardl a vondszemet, erre a tovabbiakban nem lesz
szikség. (2-4 csavar)
Tavolitsa el a bal oldali alvazgerendardl a kipufogétartét. (2 csavar)
Engedje le a kipufogét. Fontos, hogy a gumibakokat a kipufogédobrdl huzza le és ne a
gépjarmirél! (2 gumibak)
Tavolitsa el a lokharitétartd konzolt, erre a tovabbiakban nem lesz szikség, 3. abra.(1db
csavar, 1db anya, 1 db bolha)
Engedje le a jobb oldali gerendardl a hiitd egységet, majd tavolitsa el a gerendan talalhato
tart6 konzolt. 4. abra. (3 db anya, 1 db csavar)
Amennyiben szlkséges tavolitsa el a gerendakbdl a gumidugokat, hogy oldalanként 5-5 furat
legyen szabad.
Lazan rogzitse a jobb tartozékot (8) az alvazgerendara, az ,,a”;”b” és ,,c” pontokon a mellékelt
kotéelemekkel a rajz alapjan. 2. abra. Ne hagyja ki a tavtartd lemezeket (23; 24) és a tarté
konzolt.
Lazan rogzitse a bal tartozékot (9) és a kipufogétartét az alvazgerendara a ”’b” és ,,¢” pontokon
a mellékelt kétéelemekkel a 2. abra alapjan.
Szerelje 6ssze a horogtestet az 1. abra alapjan, majd hiuzza fixre a csavarokat:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
Lazan rogzitse a horogtestet (1) a tartozéklemezekhez a ,d” pontokon a mellékelt
kotéelemekkel a 2. abra alapjan
Akassza vissza a kipufogét. (2 gumibak)
Igazitsa kbzéphelyzetbe a vonéhorgot, majd hizza fixre az 6sszes csavart:

M12x1,25(8.8) 87 Nm

M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
Rogzitse a I6kharitét a tartéflilhdz (7) az eredeti bolha segitségével.
Szereljen fel minden eltavolitott alkatrészt az autéra.
Korulbelil 1000 vontatott kilométer utan a vonohorog régzité csavarjainak feszességét
ellendrizni kell, és szlikség esetén utan hizni a megfelel6 nyomatékkal
A vonohorog felszerelését kizarolag szakmihely végezheti.

oris

Y A C P S

(RU) 031-051 Yka3aHusi N0 MOHTaxy:

Rl

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

20.

21.

Pacnakynte dapkon u ero npuHagnexHocTn, a 3aTeM npoBepbTe Kaxayl AeTanb. Ecnu
HY>XHO, TO B ToUKax hmKcaumm yaanuTe 3aluTHY0 HaKnemnky.
Ypanute obLimnBKy nona 6araxHuka.
Ynanute GoKoBble SYENKU ANS XpaHEHUS.
Pasmectute BHYyTpeHHWE NMacTWHbl HA OPUEHTUPOBOYHLIX TOYKax(22), moTom obpucyiiTe, U
yAanute 06p1COBaHHbIV U30MNMPYIOLLMIA MaTepuarn.
Bmectute B Ganky AUCTaHUMOHHbIE YacTu. BnoxuTte BHYTpeHHWE nnacTuHbl (25) u GonTbl
M10x120. (25)
C npaBoWi 1 neBow 6anku Lwaccy yaanute TAroBoe 04Ko, B AanbHenweM oHO OyAeT HEHYXXHO.
(2-4 6onT)
Ypanute c nesoi 6anku Lwaccy aepxaTtenb BbIXIIOMNHOW TpyObl. (2 60nT)
Onyctute BbIXMOMHYO Tpyby. BaxHO, 4ToObl pe3nHOBble Obl4KM CHUMAaNWUCh C BbIXMOMHOIO
6apabaHa, a He c aBTomo6UnsA! (2 pukcupytoLmii knanaH)
Ypanute KoHcomb, AepXalumin 6amnep, B AanbHeWLeM Ha Hero He ByaeT HagobHOCTH, pUc.
3. (1 6onT, 1 ranka, 1 oUKCUpyOLLMIA KNanax).
Onyctute 6nok oxnaxaeHwsi ¢ npasov Ganku, nocre 4Yero yganute cC Ganky KOHCOIb.
PucyHka 4. (1 6onT, 3 raka)
B cnyyae Hapgo6HOCTM yaanute 13 6anok pesumHoBble NPo6KM, YToObI Ha Kaxaou CTOPOHe no 5
cBepnuH 6bino cBoboaHO.
Cnerka npukpenuTe npasbli akceccyap (8) k 6arnke waccy B Todkax ,,a”;”’b” u ,,¢” ¢ nomoLubto
NPUMNOXEHHbIX KPENeXHbIX 3rIEMEHTOB, Ha OCHOBe pucyHKa. Puc. 2. YctaHoBuTe Takke
OUCTaHUMOHHbIE NnacTuHbl (23; 24) n aepxaLluii KOHCOSb.
Cnerka npukpenuTe Ha Ganky Lwaccu nesblii akceccyap (9) 1 AepxaTtenb BbIXOMNHON TPy6bl,,a”
1 ,,b” C MOMOLLbIO NPUNOXKEHHBIX KPENEXHbBIX ANIEMEHTOB, HAa OCHOBE pucyHKa. PucyHka 2.
CobGepuTe hapkon Ha OCHOBE pUCyHKa 1, nocre 4Yero noaTsiHATe 6onThbl Ao yrnopa:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
Cnerka npukpenuTe capkon (1) k 60KOBbIM NnacTnHam B ToYKax ,,b“ ¢ nomoLubio
NPUMNOXEHHBIX KPEMNEeXHbIX 3NIEMEHTOB, Ha OCHOBE puUCyHKa. PucyHka 2.
nywmTens noBecbTe 06paTHO. (2 pe3nHOBbLIX ObIMKOB)
YcTaHoBuTe hapkon Mo LieHTpy, Nocre 3Toro 3aTsaHuTe BCe BUHTLI A0 ynopa:

M12x1,25 (8.8) 87 Nm

M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
Mpukpenute 6amnep Kk Aepxallemy YLKy (7) C MOMOLLbI0 OPUTMHANBHOrO Knunca.
YcTaHoBuTEe 06paTHO BCE CHATbIE KOMMOHEHTBI Ha MaLLIWHY.
Mocne npobera okono 1000 kM C Mcnonb3oBaHUEM hapkona HYXXHO MPOBEPUTL 3aTSHKKY BCEX
BVHTOB KpenneHus dapkorna 1, npu HeobXoAMMOCTH, 3aTsiHYTb UX YCTAHOBMEHHbIM MOMEHTOM
3aTSKKN.
MoHTax TAroBoro  kptoka
crneLMacTepCckuMm 1 cepBrcamu.

(dbapkona) paspelsaetcssi  MPOM3BOAUTL  UCKMOYUTENBHO

14/15



oris [031-051




